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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 348

AN ACT torepeal 348.27 (8) (title), 348.27 1 (title) and 348.27 @) (b) 4. and 5.to renumber 348.27 (1) (b)
1. to 3.;to renumber and amend 348.27 (8), 348.27 @ (a), 348.27 () (b) (intro.) and 348.27 { (c) and (d)to

amend 348.05 (2) (c), 348.05 (3), 348.19 (2) (a), 348.19 (2) (b), 348.21 (3) (intro.), 348.21 (3) (a), 348.21 (3) (b)

(intro.), 348.25 (3) and 348.27 (1); atuckreate 348.27 (1m) and 348.27 (14) of the statuteddating to: permitting
the operation of certain vehicles or combinations of vehicles exceeding weight or width limitations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 348.05 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

348.05(2) (c) Twelvefeet for farm tractors, except
thatthe total outside width of a farm tractor shall not ex
ceed9 feet when operated amy Wsconsin highway
otherthan that portion of USH 51 betweeral¢au and

consinhighway other than any overwidth machinénat
is not a commercial motor vehicle on that portion of
USH 51betweenVausau and STH 78 and that portion of
STH 78between USH 51 and the | 90/94 interchange
nearPortagaipon their federal designation as | @&ich
is part of the nationatystem of interstate and defense
highwayswithout aspecialpermit_issued under s. 348.27
(14).

SecTioN 3. 348.19 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended

STH 78and that portion of STH 78 between USH 51 and to read:

thel 90/94 interchange near Portage upon their federal

designatioras | 39which is a part of the national system
of interstate and defense highways;

SecTION 2. 348.05 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

348.05(3) OVERWIDTH FARM MACHINERY. Farm trae
torsexceeding 12 feet in width and all other farm machin
ery and implements of husbandry exceeding 8 feet 6 in
chesin width not being operated ithe course of
performancef its work may be moved, towed or hauled
overthe highways without apecial permit issued under
S.348.27 (14petween one-half hotnefore sunrise and
sunsebnMondays to Thursdays and from one-half hour
beforesunriseto 2 p.m. on Fridays. Such overwidth-ma
chineryshall not be moved, towed or hautadany Vis-

348.192) (a) Except as provided in pgb), whenev
er after a weighing of a vehicle and load as proviihed
sub. (1) a trafic officer determines that the weight-ex
ceedghe limitations imposed by s. 348.15 848.16 or
348.17(3) or (4)or any limitations posted as provided in
s.348.17 (1), the operator of such vehicle shall not pro
ceed(except to drive to such place as directed by the traf
fic officer for the purpose of reloading or unloading) until
suchportion of the load has been reloaded or unloaded as
may be necessary to reduce the weight of the vehicle and
load to complywith the limitations imposed by s. 348.15
or, 348.16 or 348.17 (3) or (4nd anylimitationsposted
asprovided in s. 348.17 (1). All material so reloaded or
unloadedshall be reloaded or unloaded and cared for by
andat the risk of the owner or operator of the vehicle.

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTION 4. 348.19(2) (b) of the statutes, adexdted ditions prerequisite to the granting of any permit au
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 13, is amended to read: thorizedby s. 348.26 or 348.27 and adopt such reason

348.19(2) (b) If upon weighing a vehicle transport  ablerules for the operation of a permittee thereunder as
ing livestock a trdfc officer determines that the gross it deems necessary for the safety of travelmmntection
weightof the vehicle exceeds the limitations imposed by of the highways. The department may limit use of the
S.348.15-0r348.16_or 348.17 (3) or (4r a limitation highwaysunder any permissued to specified hours of
postedas provided in s. 348.17 (1), and if fhant of ap the day ordays of the week. Localfafials granting per
prehensiorns 15 miles or less from the destination of the mits may impose such additional reasonable conditions
vehicle,the trafic officer shall permit the operator of the asthey deem necessary in view of local conditions.
vehicleto proceed to such destination without requiring SecTioN 9. 348.27 (1) of the statutes is amended to
thevehicle to be reloaded anloaded as provided in par  read:
(a). This paragraph does not apply to vehicles transport  348.27(1) AppLicarions. All applications for annu
ing livestock on the national system of interstate and de 3|, consecutivemonth or multiple trip permits for the
fensehighways, except for that portion of USH 5k be  movementof oversizeor overweight vehicles or loads
tweenWausau and STH 78nd that portion of STH 78 sha|lbe made to the fi¢er or agency designated by this
between USH 51 and the | 90/94 interchange near Por section as having authority issuethe particular permit

tageupon their federal designation as | 39. _ desiredfor use ofthe particular highway in question. All
SECTION 5. .348.21 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is applicationsunder subs. (2) and (4) to-(1@Y¥) shall be
amendedo read: madeupon forms prescribed by the department.

348.21(3) (intro.) Any person violating s. 348.15 or SecTION 10. 348.27 (8) (title) of the statutes is re
348.160r any weight limitation posted as provided in s. pealed.

348.17(1) or in a declaration issued under s. 348.175 0r * o1, on 11. 348.27 (8) of the statutes is renumbered
authorizedunder s. 348.17 (3) or (4) oran overweight  5,q 172,,) ':md. ameﬁde((j )to read:
permitissued under s. 348.26 348.27 may be penalized . '

asfollows: . . - "
. sultation with the department of administratitme de
SECTION 6. 348.21 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended partmentmay waive the divisible loatimitation of s.

to read: : . . : .
. 348.25(4) and-issue-permits-valalthorizefor a period
348.21(3) (a) If the weight exceeds by 1,000 pounds notto exceed 30 days-fthe operation obverweight ve

or less the maximum set forth in s. 348.15 (3348.16 . ) ; X
or posted as provided & 348.17 (1) or in a declaration hicleshaving a reqlsteredross weight of 50,000 Doynds
or more andcarrying endgy resources ofuel or milk

issuedunder s348.175 or authorized under s. 348.17 (3) commoditiestiesignated bthe governor o a designee
4) ori igh iti . 348.2 _ 4 ’
or(4) orin an overweight permit issuethder s. 348.26 regardles®f the highways involved, to conserve gyer

or 348.27, a forfeiture of not less than $50 nor more than . L .

$100upon the first conviction and, upon ted and each Suchpermitsauthorizatiormay only allow weights not

subsequentonviction within a 12—month period, a for more_than 19% gr.ea}ter.than the gross axle and axle com

feiture of not less than $100 nor more than $200. bination weight limitations,and not more than 15%
SecTion 7. 348.21 (3) (b) (intro.) ofhe statutes is greaterthanthe gross vehicle weight I|m|tat|0n§ under ss.

amendedo read: 348.15and 348.16.Npermitissued-under-this-subsec
348.21(3) (b) (intro.) If the weighexceeds by more  tion-is-valid-unless-the-overweight vehicle-is registered
than1,000 pounds thexaximum set forth in s. 348.15 (3) Underch-341-forthe-maximum-gross-weightallowed by
or 348.16 or posted as provided ir348.17 (1) orina  thepermitand the department of transportation-has been
declarationissued under s. 348.175 or authorized under .
5.348.17 (3) or (4) oin an overweight permit issued-un  thereotforthe-amount-by which-such-maximum-gross
ders. 348.26 or 348.27, the forfeiture shalldoenputed ~ Weightexceeds-80,000-poundslothing in this subsec
accordingto thefollowing schedule and in the case of tion shall beconstrued to permit the department to waive
violation of s. 348.153) (bg) or (br) shall be computed therequirements of s-348.@8. 348.05 to 348.07. This

onthe basis of the weights stated in s. 3483)%bg) or subsectiordoes not apply to vehicles highways desig

348.17(3) During an engy emegency after con

(br): natedas parts of the national system of interstate and de
SecTion 8. 348.25 (3) othe statutes is amended to fensehighways, except for that portion of USH 5k be
read: tweenWausau and STH 7&nd that portion of STH 78

348.25(3) The department shall prescribe forms for between USH 51 and the | 90/94 interchange near Por
applicationsfor all single trip permits the granting of tageupon their federal designation as | 39
which is authorized by s. 348.26 and for those annual,  SecTion 12. 348.27 (1) (title) of the statutes is+e
consecutivamonth or multiple trip permits the granting pealed.
of which is authorized by s. 348.27) and (4) to{(13) SecTioN 13. 348.27 (1) (a) of the statutes is renum
(14). The departmenhay impose such reasonablecon bered348.17 (4) (a) and amended to read:
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348.17(4) (a) If the secretapafter-consultation-with
the secretaryof agriculture, trade and consumer pretec

tion, determines that an agricultural-transportatorer
gencyexists with respect tthe harvest of a particular
crop,the secretary of transportatiorayauthorize the-is

suance-of permits-to-allomovement of/ehicles or com
binationsof vehicles-which-are transporting-crops-from

field-to-storage-or-processing-facilitiestbatexceed the
weightlimitations under s. 348.15 or 348.16 by maire

than15% of the applicable weight limitations. The au
thorizationis limited to vehicles or combinations of-ve
hiclesthat are transporting crops from figtlstorage or
processingfacilities and that have a registered gross
weight of 50,000 pounds or mowr are described in s.
340.01(24) (b). This paragraph does not apply te ve
hiclesor combinations of vehiclesn highways desig
natedas parts of the national system of interstate and de
fense highways, except for that portion of USH 5
betweenWVausau and STH 78 and that portiordH 78
betweenUSH 51 and the | 90/94 interchange near Por
tageupon their federal designation as | 88d to imple
mentsof husbandry

SecTioN 14. 348.27 (1) (b) (intro.) of the statutds
renumbere®48.17 (4) (b)intro.) and amended to read:

348.17(4) (b) (intro.) n-authorizing-the-issuanegé
permitsunder-this-subsection-tide secretary of agri

culture,trade and consumer protectishall specifyin
writing the factors which resulted in the determination
underpar (a)that an agricultural-transportatiemegen-
cy exists. The factors shall include but betlimited to:

SecTion 15. 348.27 (1) (b) 1. to3. of the statutes are
renumbere®48.17 (4) (b) 1. to 3.

SecTION 16. 348.27 (1) (b) 4. and 5. of the statutes
are repealed.

SecTioN 17. 348.27 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutage
renumbere®48.17 (4) (c) and (d) and amended to read:

348.17(4) (c) No-permitissuednder-this-subsection !
is#al@unl%ss%h&oven%&ghhiemel%l&reg&eredﬁn er

exceeds80,000-poundsNothing in this subsection shall

be construed to permit the department to waive the re
quirementof s.ss. 348.05 t348.07.

(d) The secretary of transportatioraylimit the ap
plication of permits-issueduthorizationsinder this sub
sectionto specific areas of the state, to specific crops, or
to specific highways.—A-permit-authorized-under this sub
sectiontakes-dect upon-the mailing-of a-complete-ap
plicationand-the required fee the department.-A-permit
authorizedAn authorizatiorunder this subsection s

— 3 —
id for up to 90 days, as determined by the secretary of
transportation

SeEcTION 18. 348.27 (1m) of the statutes is created
to read:

348.27(11m) AGRICULTURAL EMERGENCY PERMITS.

(a) If the secretary of agriculturérade and consumer
protectiondetermines that an agricultural egemncyex
ists,the secretary dfansportation may authorize the is
suanceof permits to allow vehicles that are transporting
loadsof hay in bales and, from September 15 to Decem
ber 15 of each yealoads of Christmatrees from the
point of harvesting or staging to a Christmas tree yard or
point of commercial shipment to exceed the wiitthita-
tion under s. 348.05 (1) if the total outsidilth does not
exceedl? feet. This authorizatida limited to the opera
tion of commercial motor vehicles upon routes of the na
tional system of interstate and defense highways.

(b) In authorizing the issuance of permits under this
subsectionthe secretary of transportation shall speicify
writing the factors which resulted the determination to
issuepermits under this subsection. The factors shall in
clude the déct of the increased width limits on highway
safety.

(c) Nothing in this subsection shall be constrtmd
permitthe department to waive thequirements of s.
348.07.

(d) The secretary of transportation nigwit the ap
plication of permits issued under this subsection te spe
cific areas of the statw to specific highways. A permit
authorizedunder this subsection takefiect upon the
mailing of a complete applicatiosnd the required fee to
thedepartment.A permit authorized under this subsec
tion is valid for up to 90 days, as determined by the secre
tary of transportation.

SecTION 19. 348.27 (14) of the statutéscreated to
read:

348.27(14) FaRM MACHINERY PERMITS. The depart
mentmay issue annual or consecutive month permits for
the movement, towing or hauling of farm tractors ex
ceedingl? feet in width and all other farm machinery and
implementsof husbandry exceeding 8 feet 6 inclies
width not being operated in the course of performance of
its work on highways designated as part ofrih&onal
systemof interstate and defense highways. A permit un
derthis subsection is not required for the movement; tow
ing or hauling of any overwidtimachinery that is not a
commerciaimotor vehicle and which is authorized sy
348.05(3) on that portion of USH 51 betweb®vausau
andSTH 78 and that portion of STH 78 between USH 51
andthe | 90/94 interchangeear Portage upon their fed
eraldesignation as | 39.




